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To:  Jack & Laura Toepfer

From:  Dave Fisher, Planner

Date:  June  2, 2025

Subject:  Blue-line review  for  MLD0034-25:  Steamboat Acres

Attached are  the  comments  from various agencies  that  have completed  the  preliminary review of

the referenced plat.

The  blue-line  copy  of  the  plat  containing  corrections  and  comments  has  been  forwarded  to  your

representative:  Tyson Glahe; Glahe & Associates.

Please submit  payment of  $308.14  covering the County Surveyor’s  fee of for the review of the plat

and  the  fee  for  a  conformed  copy.  Please  make  checks  payable  to  Bonner  County  Planning

Department.

WHEN THE FINAL PLAT MYLAR IS SUBMITTED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE  COMPLETED: 

✓ All plat corrections. 

✓ Endorsement by the County Treasurer of the 

Treasurer’s certificate.  All taxes must be paid in 
full for entire current tax year, both June and 
December, to obtain the Treasurer’s 

endorsement. 

✓ County surveyor fee paid to the Bonner County 

Planning Department. 

✓ Letters of approval for roads, water, sewer, or any 

other conditions or improvements required for the 

plat. 

✓ All conditions of approval must be met. 

✓ Endorsement of owner’s certificate and 

acknowledgments, project surveyor certificate and 
all lienholder certificates and acknowledgments. 

REMEMBER TO RETURN CORRECTED BLUE-LINE WITH MYLARS. 

Please contact the Bonner County Planning Department if you have any questions regarding this 

plat or the review process. 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Routing Form 

 

 

Plat Name: 

Steamboat Acres 

File No: 

MLD0034-25 

Received by: 

Dave Fisher, Planner 

Received from: 

Tyson Glahe; Glahe & Associates 

Date Received: 

5/13/25 

 
 
Blueline Review 

 
Completed Date Initial Department/ Office 

X 5/22/25 DF Bonner County Planning Department 

X 5/20/25 AD Assessor’s Office 

Comment 5-15-25 MM Bonner County Road & Bridge Department 

X 5/15/25 MC GIS Department 

X 5/22/25 GD County Surveyor 

 

 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department 
"Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 

1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone: 208-265-1458 

Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov Website:www.bonnercountyid.gov 

 
MINOR LAND DIVISION 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF REPORT DECISION 
 

FILE #: MLD0034-25 DATE OF REPORT: 6/2/2025 

APPLICANT: 

SUBDIVISION NAME/LOTS: 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL: 

Jack & Laura Toepfer 

Steamboat Acres 

PARCEL #: RP60N04W273750A 

This project divides one (1) 3.5-acre parcel into one (1) 2.50-acre lot and one (1) 1.52-acre lot. 

 

THE APPLICATION IS consistent, subject to conditions, with Bonner County Revised Code as 

evidenced in the record submitted up to the time the staff report was prepared, with the addition of 

findings and conditions listed in this staff report, subject to the conclusions required by BCRC. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1 A final plat shall be recorded. 
2 The preliminary plat of a minor land division shall be valid for a period not to exceed two (2) calendar 

years from the date of approval. Within two (2) years of the approval of the preliminary plat, the 

applicant shall submit the final plat to the Planning Director. At any time prior to the expiration date of 
the preliminary plat, an applicant may make a written request to the Planning Director for an extension 

of the preliminary plat for a period up to two (2) years. The Planning Director may consider such 

request for extension. The extension request must be approved or denied prior to the expiration date 

of the preliminary plat. 

3  Per BCRC 12-646 (C): Initial Point to be shown on plat. 
4  Per BCRC 12-623 (D)(2): A will serve letter from Coolin Sewer District is required to show proof of  

services for reduces lot size minimum. 
 

STANDARDS REVIEW: 
 

 

DOES PROJECT MEET ZONING DISTRICT MINIMUMS? 1-Acre Recreation (Rec) 

12-660 (D) (2) (f) Site area minimum: Yes Urban services: No 

DOES PROJECT CONFORM TO SUBDIVISION DESIGN CRITERIA? 

Has the applicant had Panhandle Health District 

lift the sanitary restrictions on the property?: 

12-660 (D) (2) (a) Alignment with 

existing/planned roads/easements: 

No 
 

 
Yes 

In an area of City impact: 

 

     

 

12-621  Depth  to  width/  Angle  of

intersection:

12-622 Submerged  Lands: 

No 

Yes
 

N/A 

12-660 (D) (2) (g) Not divided by city, county, 

zoning, or public R-O-W boundaries: 

Yes 
12-626.A Environmental Features: Yes 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


 

FINDINGS: 
 

1. This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth at Section 

12-600, et seq., Bonner County Revised Code. 
2. The proposed lots are zoned Recreation (Rec). 
3. The proposed lots were mapped as split-zoned between Recreation and Agricultural/Forestry-10. 

The BOCC issued an interpretation that the entire parcel is zoned Recreation 
3. The proposed lots will be served by individual well for water and a combination of Coolin Sewer 

District as well as Individual septic systems for sewage. 
4. A will-serve letter from Coolin Sewer District has not been provided, and it is unlcear which lot(s) will 

be served. 
5. The proposed lots will be served by Northern Lights Inc. and Coolin/Cavanaugh Bay Fire District. 
6. The proposed lots do not contain frontage on a waterbody. 
7. The proposed lots do not contain submerged lands or wetlands. 
8. The proposed lots are accessed by Steamboat Bay Road, a Bonner County owned and maintained 

right-of-way. 
9. The proposed lots do contain slopes over 30%. 

 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION: 
 

Planning Director has determined that the above-cited application is in accord with Section 12-661, 
Bonner County Revised Code, as set forth in the findings and conclusions contained herein. This 

determination may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by notifying the Planning Director 
in writing of the intent to appeal within ten (10) working days from the date of the determination. Upon 

receipt of an appeal, the Planning Director will schedule a meeting with the Board within ten (10) working 

days to hear the appeal and will provide written notice to the appellant of the time and place of the 

meeting. The Planning Director and appellant will be provided an opportunity to present the relevant 
issues to the Board at that meeting. The Board's decision shall be final and further recourse of the 

appellant shall be to the Courts as provided by law. If no appeal is filed, the Planning Director's decision 

will be deemed effective. 

NOTE: Following any final decision concerning a site-specific land use request, the applicant has a right 
to request a regulatory taking analysis pursuant to Section 67-8003, Idaho Code (Idaho Code 
§67-6535(c)). 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

 
Planning Department 
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Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Letter 

May 27, 2025 

Tyson Glahe 

Glahe & Associates 

303 Church St 

Sandpoint, ID 83864 

 

SUBJECT: MLD0034-25: Steamboat Acres 

Dear Project Representative, 

The above referenced project has been reviewed. The following conditions should be 

addressed: 

• Submit the fee for the County Surveyor and the Recorder. 

• Submit the digital file (.dwg format) for the Final Plat at time of Mylar submittal. 

• Complete the corrections and additions included with the blue-line review attached with this 

letter. 

o Planning 

▪ See Conditions on Planning Department’s Administrative Staff Report/ 

Decision Letter. 

o Floodplain 

▪ KS 05/20/2025: Parcel is within SFHA Zone X per FIRM Panel Number 

16017C0225F Effective Date 7/7/2014. No further floodplain review is 

required on this proposal. 

o Assessors 

▪ See letter from Assessor. 

o GIS 

▪ See letter from GIS. 

o County Surveyor 

▪ See letter from County Surveyor. 

o Road and Bridge 

▪ See comments on plat. 

 

Thank you for your submittal and the opportunity to review. 

Sincerely, 

 

Dave Fisher 

Planner 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 20, 2025 
 
Bonner County Planning Dept 

STEAMBOAT ACRES  
MLD0034-25 
SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 60 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST 
RP60N04W273750A 

 
To whom this may concern: 
 
I have reviewed the Owners’ Certificate of the above named plat and did not find any obvious 
errors with the ownership. 
 

●​ Legal description does not describe the parcel as shown.  
●​ Subtitles on pg 1 & 2 do not match.  
●​ Need subdivision name filled in under owner’s certificate. 
●​ Review surveyor’s narrative #4 

 
Please verify ownership again when this plat goes to mylar.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Alicia Deabenderfer 
Cadastral Technician 
Bonner County Land Records 
208-265-1469 
landrecords@bonnercountyid.gov 
 
 

 



 

Bonner County 

Geographic Information Systems 
1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 • Sandpoint, ID  83864 • Phone: (208) 255-3630 ext. 1469 

E-mail: gisgroup@bonnercountyid.gov 

 

 

Thursday, May 15, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 

 

RE: PLAT REVIEW – STEAMBOAT ACRES (MLD0034-25) 

 SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 60N, RANGE 4W 

 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

After reviewing the proposed plat I have found no errors in road naming. All names are either 

existing roads within Bonner County or have been reserved.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Address Administrator 
Bonner County GIS Department, 
A Division of the Bonner County Assessor 

Bonner County, ID 

1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 Sandpoint, ID 83864 
Website: https://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis 

 

http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis
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Summary of comments: MLD0034-25 Blueline Plat.pdf
Page:1

Number: 1  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-05-20 16:06:28
Review

Number: 2  Author: Matt Mulder  Date: 2025-05-15 14:27:42
The Road & Bridge Department lacks a legal turn-around just beyond this area and has been turning plows and maintenance equipment around utilizing private property.  To ensure 
continued public maintenance of this roadway, a legal turn around easement where the road bends could help ensure continued public maintenance in the future.   Frequently the private 
areas we use for turn-arounds get new owners that block off those areas, forcing us to abandon maintenance of the roads entirely without having sufficient turn-arounds.  
The little triangle of land there at west side could be part of the solution.  Just a suggestion to consider. A 60ft radius area for turning is needed for the large trucks.

Number: 3  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:39:16
This line should not be bold.

Number: 4  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:18:15
Show initial point.

Number: 5  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:26:25
Zone X
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Page:2
Number: 1  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-05-20 15:44:18
Legal does not describe parcel as shown

Number: 2  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-05-20 15:45:29
fill name

Number: 3  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-05-20 15:45:10
not a replat of these ?

Number: 4  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:28:33
Chairwoman or Chair

Number: 5  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:27:57
Remove.

Number: 6  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:24:37
Black lettering. Define service, is Coolin serving lot 2, and individual septic on lot 1? Will serve letter required as well.

Number: 7  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-05-22 14:55:29
Fix



HIGHLAND SURVEYING 

6811 Main St., Ste. C   •  Bonners Ferry, ID  83805   •   (208) 267-2080 

 

 

 

May 22, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 
1500 Hwy. 2, Suite 208 
Sandpoint, ID  83864 
 

Re: Plat Review – MLD0034-25 Steamboat Acres 

Dear Planning Dept., 

I have examined the above-mentioned plat for substantial conformance with Idaho Code and find the 

following corrections or additions to be made: 

1) Left Margin to be 3 ½”.  

2) Show ties to two approved corners with CP&F.   

3) Easterly segment of southerly line of lot 2 does not agree with lot closures. 

4) If plottable, show easement to General Telephone Company of the Northwest. Inst No. 532621 

per subdivision guarantee, otherwise state not-plottable.  

5) In Owner’s cert, replace “Subdivision Name” with actual subdivision name.  

6) Change Water System cert to black linework.  

See attached checklist and markups for citations and clarification.  When these items have been 

addressed, the plat should be ready for Bonner County Surveyor signature.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Grant Dorman, PLS 

 

 













INVOICE
Highland Surveying LLC
6811 Main St
Ste C
Bonners Ferry, ID 83805-0432

info@highlandsurveying.net
+1 (208) 267-2080

316 - Bonner County:316-01 Bonner County Planning Department
Bill to

Glahe
Ship to

316-01 Bonner County Planning
Department
1500 HWY 2, Suite 208
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1022
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 05/22/2025
Due date: 06/21/2025

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Bonner County Surveyor Review MLD0034-25 Steamboat Acres 1 $265.00 $265.00

2. Copies & Recording Fees 1 $43.14 $43.14

Ways to pay

Thank you for choosing to work with us on your survey. We accept
payments online with a card, bank transfer or check by mail.
Billing Address:
P.O. Box 432
Moyie Springs, ID 83845

View and pay

Total $308.14

mailto:info@highlandsurveying.net
tel:+12082672080
https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-948039d3b2a44b918d9d24158899f1e99ed8a0e57c284c37bbac409c61b5588b1196e20ebc64453aa029aae3853edb3c?locale=en_US&cta=pdfbutton


Docusign Envelope ID: F7DB6D27-0FF5-4665-9C49-610BCC8BE819



Docusign Envelope ID: F7DB6D27-0FF5-4665-9C49-610BCC8BE819



file:///G/...0drives/Projects-2024/24-212%20-%20Toepfer,%20Jack%20&%20Laura/1-County%20MLD%20Submittal%20Docs/Closures.txt[5/12/2025 3:14:25 PM]

Polyline Report - TOTAL                                        Mon May 12 11:22:17 2025
Project: Toepfer, Jack & Laura
Location: T60N R4W S27
Job No: 24-212

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2501964.185   2357408.842             
                            S 89°04'07" E 275.296  
2501959.710   2357684.101             
                            S 89°04'07" E 181.234  
2501956.764   2357865.312             
                            S 01°09'19" W 350.771  
2501606.064   2357858.239             
                            S 00°14'34" E 15.593   
2501590.471   2357858.305             
                            N 89°01'10" W 111.947  
2501592.387   2357746.374             
                            S 84°06'16" W 68.441   
2501585.357   2357678.295             
                            S 84°06'16" W 241.509  
2501560.549   2357438.064             
                            S 22°31'56" W 96.190   
2501471.702   2357401.204             
                            N 00°53'19" E 492.542  
2501964.185   2357408.842   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 1833.524
Polyline Area: 175470 sq ft, 4.03 acres

Polyline Report  - LOT 1                                      Mon May 12 11:19:50 2025
Project: Toepfer, Jack & Laura
Location: T60N R4W S27
Job No: 24-212

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2502680.277   2357418.856             
                            S 89°04'07" E 275.296  
2502675.802   2357694.116             
                            S 00°53'19" W 374.398  
2502301.449   2357688.310             
                            S 84°06'16" W 241.509  
2502276.642   2357448.078             
                            S 22°31'56" W 96.190   
2502187.794   2357411.218             
                            N 00°53'19" E 492.542  
2502680.277   2357418.856   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 1479.936
Polyline Area: 109118 sq ft, 2.50 acres

Polyline Report - LOT 2                                       Mon May 12 11:20:10 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: F7DB6D27-0FF5-4665-9C49-610BCC8BE819



file:///G/...0drives/Projects-2024/24-212%20-%20Toepfer,%20Jack%20&%20Laura/1-County%20MLD%20Submittal%20Docs/Closures.txt[5/12/2025 3:14:25 PM]

Project: Toepfer, Jack & Laura
Location: T60N R4W S27
Job No: 24-212

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2502675.802   2357694.116             
                            S 89°04'07" E 181.234  
2502672.856   2357875.326             
                            S 01°09'19" W 350.771  
2502322.156   2357868.253             
                            N 90°00'00" E 0.000    
2502322.156   2357868.253             
                            S 00°14'34" E 15.593   
2502306.563   2357868.319             
                            N 89°01'10" W 111.947  
2502308.479   2357756.389             
                            N 90°00'00" E 0.000    
2502308.479   2357756.389             
                            S 84°06'16" W 68.441   
2502301.449   2357688.310             
                            N 00°53'19" E 374.398  
2502675.802   2357694.116   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 1102.385
Polyline Area: 66352 sq ft, 1.52 acres

Docusign Envelope ID: F7DB6D27-0FF5-4665-9C49-610BCC8BE819
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